YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)

1030 Canadian adults
January 22 - 28, 2025
+3.2%

Sample
Conducted
Margin of Error

1. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor-
favorable favorable able
The United States 12% 24% 25%
Canada 55% 26% 9%
The United Kingdom 24% 41% 11%
Mexico 10% 39% 26%
Denmark 33% 34% 4%
Greenland 27% 36% 4%

2. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor-
favorable favorable able
Donald Trump 9% 13% 12%
Joe Biden 10% 30% 24%
Justin Trudeau 8% 21% 23%
Pierre Poilievre 17% 18% 17%

You

Very unfa-
vorable Don’t know
30% 8%
5% 5%
5% 18%
8% 17%
3% 26%
2% 31%
Very unfa-
vorable Don’t know
60% 6%
25% 10%
42% 7%
33% 15%

3. How much have you heard about Justin Trudeau announcing his resignation as prime minister of Canada?

N o 54%
A e 42%
Nothing at all ... 4%
4. Is Justin Trudeau’s resignation as prime minister a good thing or a bad thing for Canada?
LT oo [ {111 T T 61%
Bad thing oo e 7%
Neither good Nor bad ... ... e 22%
N O SUNE . e 10%
5. Would you support or oppose Canada becoming a part of the United States?
S ONGlY SUPPOI e e 5%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOI e e 10%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ittt e e 7%
S ONG Y PP OSE .ttt ittt e e 70%
N O SUNE o 8%



YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada) You

6. Do you think most Canadians would support or oppose Canada becoming a part of the United States?

MOST SUPDOI et e 5%
Similar shares support and OPPOSE ... .vv i ii it 10%
MOt OPPOSE . 75%
N Ot SUIE e e e e 10%

7. Do you think most Americans would support or oppose Canada becoming a part of the United States?

MOSt SUPPOI e e 17%
Similar shares support and OPPOSE ...ttt e 24%
MOt OPPOSE . 32%
N Ot SUNE . e e 27%

8. How easy or difficult do you think it would be for Canada to become fully a part of the United States?

VBrY BaSY .. 3%
SOMEWNAL BASY .ttt 10%
Somewhat difficult ... ... 18%
Very diffiCUlt ..o e 56%
Ot SUIE e e e 13%

9. In the long run, would Canada becoming a part of the United States be good or bad for. .. ?

Neither
good nor
Good Bad bad Not sure
The United States 35% 34% 17% 15%
Canada 13% 68% 9% 10%
10. If Canada were to become part of the United States, would you prefer for. .. ?
Canadato becomethe Siststate ... e 13%
Canada to be admitted as several different states .................. il 38%
Nt SUIE oo 49%

11. Would you support or oppose the states of California, Oregon, and Washington becoming a part of Canada®?

SHONGlY SUPPOIT e e e 15%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOI . e 20%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE . ittt 14%
S ONGIY OPPOSE .t 29%
N O SUNE .t e e e 22%
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12. Do you think most Canadians would support or oppose California, Oregon, and Washington becoming a part
of Canada?

Y 013 =] o] oo o P 15%
Similar shares support and OPPOSE . ... vv it it 25%
MOST OO ottt 38%
Ot SUNE e e 23%

13. Do you think most Americans would support or oppose California, Oregon, and Washington becoming a part
of Canada?

MOST SUPPO T ottt e 7%
Similar shares support and OPPOSE . ... u ittt 15%
MOt O PO ittt e 54%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 23%

14. Do you think most people in California, Oregon, and Washington would support or oppose California, Oregon,
and Washington becoming a part of Canada?

MOSt SUPP Ot e e 10%
Similar shares support and OPPOSE . ... u it it 19%
1Y [0 o] o] o o1 - 44%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 27%

15. In the long run, would California, Oregon, and Washington becoming a part of Canada be good or bad for. . . ?

Neither
good nor
Good Bad bad Not sure
The United States 14% 41% 23% 21%
Canada 27% 30% 23% 20%
California, Oregon, and Washington 26% 27% 23% 23%

16. Thinking about the differences between the United States and Canada, which country do you think. ..

The United No
States Canada difference Not sure
Is more of a global superpower 69% 11% 8% 11%
Has a stronger economy 53% 18% 13% 16%
Is more politically polarized 49% 17% 14% 20%
Is more diverse 17% 55% 16% 13%
Is more democratic 16% 53% 14% 17%
Has a better political system 14% 55% 16% 14%
Has a more interesting culture 14% 55% 20% 11%
Has a better educational system 10% 65% 12% 13%
Is a better place to live in 9% 73% 10% 8%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Has a longer life expectancy 8% 61% 16% 15%

17. Would you support or oppose Greenland becoming a part of the United States?

SHONGlY SUPPOI e 4%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOI . e 8%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ..ttt 12%
SHrONGIY OPPOSE . 45%
N Ot SUNE e e 31%

18. Would you support or oppose Greenland becoming a part of Canada?

SHONGIY SUPPOI e e e 15%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOI . e 23%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE . ittt e 11%
S ONGIY OPPOSE .ttt 18%
N O SUNE .ttt e 33%

19. Would you support or oppose Greenland becoming an independent country?

S ONGIlY SUPP O e e 27%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOIT . e e 25%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ettt e 5%
S ONGIY OPPOSE .ttt 6%
Ot SUIE e e e 36%

20. How much power do you think the following have in the Arctic region?

A lot A little None at all Not sure
Russia 36% 26% 9% 29%
Canada 33% 36% 6% 25%
The United States 29% 35% 9% 27%
The United Nations 15% 34% 20% 31%
China 13% 31% 24% 32%
The European Union 12% 38% 18% 32%
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21. Should the following have more or less power in the Arctic region?

Canada

The United Nations
The United States
The European Union
Russia

China

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

The same
More amount of
power power
40% 28%
16% 31%
11% 30%
11% 34%
5% 21%
3% 15%

January 22 - 28, 2025

Canadians, aged 18 and over.

You

Less
power

6%
22%
33%
24%
49%
55%

Not sure
26%
31%
26%
31%
26%
26%

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-

sentative of adult Canadians.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult Canadians. The sample was weighted according to
gender, age, education, region, and 2021 federal election vote. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2021 Canadian Census.
The weights range from 0.64 to 2.673, with a mean of one and a stan-

dard deviation of 0.257.

1030

+ 3.2% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

73 questions not reported.
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1A. Favorability of Countries — The United States
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Very favorable 12% 15% 9% 19% 15% 9% 9% 11% 11% 15%
Somewhat favorable 24% 28% 21% 24% 25% 26% 21% 25% 23% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 25% 25% 25% 21% 24% 27% 29% 25% 26% 27%
Very unfavorable 30% 28% 33% 23% 28% 33% 35% 29% 33% 31%
Don’t know 8% 3% 12% 14% 8% 5% 6% 10% 7% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
Very favorable 12% % 20% 7% 16% 15% 11% 10%
Somewhat favorable 24% 22% 31% 15% 28% 15% 28% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 25% 25% 25% 29% 29% 26% 23% 26%
Very unfavorable 30% 41% 22% 46% 22% 39% 31% 29%
Don’t know 8% 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 7% 12%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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1B. Favorability of Countries — Canada
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Very favorable 55% 58% 53% 44% 46% 59% 2% 56% 55% 55%
Somewhat favorable 26% 23% 29% 30% 32% 23% 20% 23% 28% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 7% 11% 11% 10% 2% 8% 8% 11%
Very unfavorable 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 6% 4%
Don’t know 5% 3% 7% 9% 6% 3% 3% 7% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
Very favorable 55% 70% 54% 64% 50% 59% 54% 56%
Somewhat favorable 26% 21% 24% 25% 27% 25% 28% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 4% 11% 8% 12% 11% 9% 5%
Very unfavorable 5% 2% 10% 1% 6% 3% 6% 4%
Don’t know 5% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)




YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU

1C. Favorability of Countries — The United Kingdom

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Very favorable 24% 28% 20% 14% 23% 24% 34% 24% 22% 31%
Somewhat favorable 41% 42% 41% 41% 41% 41% 43% 40% 43% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 10% 15% 12% 12% 4% 8% 10% 15%
Very unfavorable 5% 8% 3% 7% 5% 7% 2% 5% 7% 4%
Don’t know 18% 10% 27% 23% 19% 16% 17% 23% 19% 11%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Very favorable 24% 29% 26% 33% 22% 27% 25% 21%
Somewhat favorable 41% 50% 39% 47% 43% 45% 42% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 7% 10% 11% 12% 8% 12% 10%
Very unfavorable 5% 4% 8% 1% 5% 5% 6% 5%
Don’t know 18% 10% 17% 8% 17% 16% 15% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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1D. Favorability of Countries — Mexico
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Very favorable 10% 12% 9% 9% 9% 12% 11% 9% 11% 12%
Somewhat favorable 39% 42% 36% 35% 34% 41% 45% 38% 38% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 26% 27% 26% 24% 30% 26% 23% 26% 26% 30%
Very unfavorable 8% 9% 7% 8% 7% 7% 10% 7% 8% 8%
Don’t know 17% 10% 23% 24% 19% 14% 12% 21% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
Very favorable 10% 13% 12% 16% 11% 16% 9% 9%
Somewhat favorable 39% 46% 32% 44% 43% 43% 35% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 26% 26% 33% 24% 23% 30% 29% 23%
Very unfavorable 8% 5% 12% 3% 3% 3% 11% 10%
Don’t know 17% 10% 12% 13% 19% 8% 16% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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1E. Favorability of Countries — Denmark
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Very favorable 33% 38% 29% 23% 38% 33% 3% 29% 30% 46%
Somewhat favorable 34% 3% 32% 35% 28% 36% 37% 34% 36% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 4% 5% 4% 9% 5% 3% 1% 3% 6% 4%
Very unfavorable 3% 3% 2% 7% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1%
Don’t know 26% 18% 33% 27% 27% 25% 24% 30% 24% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
Very favorable 33% 44% 30% 47% 29% 38% 33% 33%
Somewhat favorable 34% 35% 40% 33% 36% 30% 37% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 4% 2% 7% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4%
Very unfavorable 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4%
Don’t know 26% 16% 22% 16% 28% 23% 24% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU

1F. Favorability of Countries — Greenland
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Very favorable 27% 31% 22% 23% 26% 28% 29% 23% 26% 34%
Somewhat favorable 36% 41% 32% 32% 36% 36% 40% 36% 36% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 4% 3% 5% 8% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4%
Very unfavorable 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% 0%
Don’t know 31% 22% 39% 32% 32% 31% 28% 34% 29% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
Very favorable 27% 35% 22% 37% 27% 32% 24% 28%
Somewhat favorable 36% 38% 40% 40% 40% 36% 38% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 6% 5% 5%
Very unfavorable 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Don’t know 31% 23% 30% 19% 29% 26% 31% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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2A. Favorability of Leaders — Donald Trump

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Very favorable 9% 14% 5% 13% 12% 8% 4% 10% % 11%
Somewhat favorable 13% 15% 11% 14% 17% 13% 6% 14% 11% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 11% 17% 12% 13% 7% 10% 16% 14%
Very unfavorable 60% 54% 66% 45% 52% 62% 81% 59% 63% 60%
Don’t know 6% 4% 8% 11% 7% 4% 2% 8% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Very favorable 9% 3% 17% 2% 11% 11% 12% 5%
Somewhat favorable 13% 6% 22% 4% 23% 9% 13% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 9% 16% 8% 16% 12% 13% 10%
Very unfavorable 60% 79% 42% 84% 45% 68% 57% 70%
Don’t know 6% 2% 4% 2% 7% 1% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 102% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU

2B. Favorability of Leaders — Joe Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Very favorable 10% 12% 8% % % 9% 18% 12% 10% 9%
Somewhat favorable 30% 28% 32% 25% 22% 33% 40% 33% 30% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 24% 24% 24% 24% 26% 24% 22% 20% 26% 28%
Very unfavorable 25% 29% 22% 29% 33% 25% 12% 23% 24% 28%
Don’t know 10% 7% 14% 15% 12% 9% 7% 12% 10% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
Very favorable 10% 18% 6% 12% 11% 11% 10% 9%
Somewhat favorable 30% 44% 19% 44% 24% 29% 31% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 24% 21% 31% 23% 24% 30% 20% 29%
Very unfavorable 25% 11% 38% 14% 32% 23% 30% 18%
Don’t know 10% 6% 5% 7% 10% 6% 9% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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2C. Favorability of Leaders — Justin Trudeau
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Very favorable 8% 8% 7% 11% 6% 6% 9% 8% 8% 6%
Somewhat favorable 21% 17% 24% 17% 18% 23% 23% 21% 22% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 21% 25% 25% 23% 21% 24% 20% 25% 26%
Very unfavorable 42% 50% 34% 32% 46% 45% 41% 41% 40% 47%
Don’t know 7% 4% 9% 15% 6% 5% 3% 10% 5% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
Very favorable 8% 18% 3% 4% 5% 9% 7% 9%
Somewhat favorable 21% 36% 5% 25% 14% 22% 21% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 25% 16% 41% 18% 23% 22% 28%
Very unfavorable 42% 15% 75% 27% 56% 42% 44% 32%
Don’t know 7% 5% 1% 2% 6% 4% 7% 8%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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2D. Favorability of Leaders — Pierre Poilievre
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Very favorable 17% 25% 10% 21% 17% 16% 16% 15% 18% 21%
Somewhat favorable 18% 21% 15% 13% 21% 20% 17% 18% 17% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 15% 18% 15% 19% 14% 20% 15% 18% 20%
Very unfavorable 33% 30% 36% 28% 25% 37% 42% 32% 36% 28%
Don’t know 15% 8% 21% 23% 18% 14% 5% 20% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
Very favorable 17% 6% 46% 4% 21% 18% 22% 8%
Somewhat favorable 18% 9% 33% 5% 25% 17% 17% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 22% 9% 19% 14% 14% 16% 21%
Very unfavorable 33% 54% 6% 62% 26% 40% 31% 38%
Don’t know 15% 10% 6% 10% 13% 11% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU

3. Heard About Trudeau Resignation

How much have you heard about Justin Trudeau announcing his resignation as prime minister of Canada?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

A lot 54% 61% 47% 41% 50% 57% 66% 50% 54% 61%

A little 42% 37% 47% 48% 47% 40% 34% 45% 42% 39%
Nothing at all 4% 1% % 11% 4% 3% 0% 5% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

A lot 54% 57% 62% 59% 50% 52% 53% 60%
A little 42% 41% 36% 40% 46% 45% 43% 36%
Nothing at alll 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)

11
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January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
4. Trudeau Resignation Good for Canada

Is Justin Trudeau’s resignation as prime minister a good thing or a bad thing for Canada?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Good thing 61% 71% 52% 51% 59% 65% 65% 56% 61% 71%
Bad thing 7% 6% 8% % 9% 6% 8% % 9% 5%
Neither good nor bad 22% 17% 26% 25% 21% 21% 21% 24% 21% 17%
Not sure 10% 6% 14% 17% 11% 9% 5% 12% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Good thing 61% 46% 85% 58% 71% 64% 61% 51%
Bad thing 7% 11% 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 9%
Neither good nor bad 22% 34% 7% 29% 15% 23% 21% 29%
Not sure 10% 9% 3% 7% 9% 7% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)

12
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January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
5. Support for Canada Joining the U.S.

Would you support or oppose Canada becoming a part of the United States?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Strongly support 5% 8% 3% 5% 9% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5%
Somewhat support 10% 12% 8% 17% 11% 9% 2% 11% 10% 9%
Somewhat oppose ™% 6% % % 9% 6% 4% 6% 5% 12%
Strongly oppose 70% 69% 71% 53% 61% 74% 89% 68% 71% 71%
Not sure 8% 5% 12% 17% 9% 6% 3% 9% 8% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Strongly support 5% 3% 6% 3% 6% 5% 7% 3%
Somewhat support 10% 5% 17% 4% 13% 10% 10% 8%
Somewhat oppose 7% 5% 11% 4% 10% 6% 6% 7%
Strongly oppose 70% 82% 62% 86% 65% 72% 69% 71%
Not sure 8% 6% 4% 3% 7% % 8% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)

13
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January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
6. Expected Canadian Support for Canada Joining U.S.
Do you think most Canadians would support or oppose Canada becoming a part of the United States?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

Most support 5% 8% 3% 12% 9% 2% 1% 5% 6% 7%
Similar shares support

and oppose 10% 10% 10% 11% 12% 10% 6% 11% 8% 12%
Most oppose 75% 76% 73% 61% 66% 80% 89% 73% 79% 74%
Not sure 10% 6% 14% 17% 13% 9% 4% 12% 8% %
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Most support 5% 3% 8% 3% % 5% 6% 4%
Similar shares support

and oppose 10% 9% 12% 6% 12% 9% 10% 10%
Most oppose 75% 82% 72% 85% 70% 7% 76% 72%
Not sure 10% 6% 7% 5% 11% 9% 8% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)

January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
7. Expected American Support for Canada Joining U.S.
Do you think most Americans would support or oppose Canada becoming a part of the United States?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

Most support 17% 19% 14% 19% 17% 17% 13% 14% 17% 21%
Similar shares support

and oppose 24% 27% 22% 24% 29% 23% 21% 23% 23% 33%
Most oppose 32% 31% 34% 32% 31% 31% 37% 34% 34% 28%
Not sure 27% 23% 31% 25% 23% 29% 29% 29% 25% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Most support 17% 17% 18% 14% 15% 16% 20% 12%
Similar shares support

and oppose 24% 22% 31% 28% 27% 22% 24% 23%
Most oppose 32% 34% 30% 35% 27% 34% 33% 35%
Not sure 27% 27% 21% 23% 31% 27% 23% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
8. Difficulty of Integrating Canada into the U.S.
How easy or difficult do you think it would be for Canada to become fully a part of the United States?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Very easy 3% 4% 3% 6% 6% 2% 1% 3% 4% 4%
Somewhat easy 10% 11% 8% 16% 12% 8% 3% 8% 11% 10%
Somewhat difficult 18% 16% 19% 24% 22% 16% 10% 18% 18% 19%
Very difficult 56% 60% 54% 39% 49% 62% 74% 56% 56% 61%
Not sure 13% 9% 16% 15% 12% 12% 11% 15% 11% %
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
Very easy 3% 2% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4%
Somewhat easy 10% 9% 10% 7% 11% 6% 10% 11%
Somewhat difficult 18% 11% 19% 16% 17% 21% 17% 20%
Very difficult 56% 68% 59% 67% 57% 56% 60% 45%
Not sure 13% 10% 7% 8% 11% 14% 10% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)

16



YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU

9A. Effect of Canada Joining the U.S. — The United States

In the long run, would Canada becoming a part of the United States be good or bad for. .. ?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Good 35% 40% 30% 33% 39% 36% 28% 32% 32% 43%
Bad 34% 32% 35% 29% 30% 34% 43% 34% 40% 27%
Neither good nor bad 17% 17% 16% 20% 15% 15% 18% 15% 13% 20%
Not sure 15% 11% 19% 18% 16% 15% 10% 19% 15% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Good 35% 39% 40% 33% 36% 37% 37% 31%
Bad 34% 38% 30% 35% 26% 38% 34% 36%
Neither good nor bad 17% 12% 19% 20% 21% 10% 17% 16%
Not sure 15% 11% 11% 12% 17% 15% 12% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
9B. Effect of Canada Joining the U.S. — Canada

In the long run, would Canada becoming a part of the United States be good or bad for. .. ?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Good 13% 17% 10% 23% 19% 10% 4% 11% 13% 17%
Bad 68% 68% 68% 55% 61% 71% 83% 64% 71% 67%
Neither good nor bad 9% 8% 11% 12% 9% 9% 8% 12% % 9%
Not sure 10% 7% 12% 11% 12% 10% 5% 12% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Good 13% 9% 20% 9% 13% 16% 16% 8%
Bad 68% 78% 64% 80% 62% 74% 69% 64%
Neither good nor bad 9% 7% 8% 7% 10% 4% 8% 16%
Not sure 10% 6% 9% 4% 14% 6% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
10. Prefer One Canadian State or Several
If Canada were to become part of the United States, would you prefer for...?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

Canada to become the

51st state 13% 14% 12% 12% 17% 12% 10% 12% 16% 13%
Canada to be admitted as

several different states 38% 48% 28% 46% 42% 34% 32% 34% 31% 52%
Not sure 49% 38% 60% 42% 41% 54% 59% 53% 53% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Canada to become the

51st state 13% 13% 16% 12% 12% 16% 14% 11%
Canada to be admitted as

several different states 38% 34% 45% 38% 44% 33% 39% 37%
Not sure 49% 53% 39% 50% 43% 52% 48% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU

11. Support for California, Oregon, and Washington Joining Canada

Would you support or oppose the states of California, Oregon, and Washington becoming a part of Canada?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Strongly support 15% 22% 9% 11% 16% 18% 12% 15% 16% 16%
Somewhat support 20% 19% 20% 19% 22% 19% 18% 17% 22% 22%
Somewhat oppose 14% 14% 13% 21% 11% 11% 14% 13% 12% 16%
Strongly oppose 29% 28% 31% 23% 26% 30% 38% 29% 29% 28%
Not sure 22% 16% 28% 26% 25% 21% 18% 26% 21% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Totall Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Strongly support 15% 18% 17% 23% 16% 18% 16% 11%
Somewhat support 20% 22% 17% 23% 23% 24% 20% 14%
Somewhat oppose 14% 12% 17% 12% 14% 11% 16% 12%
Strongly oppose 29% 31% 29% 24% 25% 29% 27% 37%
Not sure 22% 16% 20% 18% 22% 17% 21% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)

20



YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)

January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
12. Expected Canadian Support for Border States Joining Canada
Do you think most Canadians would support or oppose California, Oregon, and Washington becoming a part of Canada?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

Most support 15% 19% 10% 15% 15% 17% 11% 14% 17% 16%
Similar shares support

and oppose 25% 27% 23% 27% 28% 23% 20% 19% 24% 37%
Most oppose 38% 35% 41% 32% 32% 39% 47% 40% 38% 32%
Not sure 23% 19% 26% 26% 25% 21% 21% 27% 20% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Most support 15% 23% 12% 20% 13% 17% 16% 12%
Similar shares support

and oppose 25% 20% 34% 29% 32% 25% 26% 17%
Most oppose 38% 41% 37% 26% 30% 39% 37% 44%
Not sure 23% 17% 17% 25% 24% 19% 21% 28%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)

January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
13. Expected American Support for Border States Joining Canada
Do you think most Americans would support or oppose California, Oregon, and Washington becoming a part of Canada?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

Most support 7% 7% 7% 10% 9% 5% 4% 6% 9% 8%
Similar shares support

and oppose 15% 17% 14% 21% 18% 13% 11% 16% 13% 20%
Most oppose 54% 58% 51% 43% 47% 60% 65% 52% 54% 59%
Not sure 23% 18% 28% 26% 26% 22% 19% 25% 24% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Most support 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 5% 6% 7%
Similar shares support

and oppose 15% 13% 18% 18% 18% 18% 16% 12%
Most oppose 54% 63% 58% 56% 51% 55% 58% 53%
Not sure 23% 16% 18% 19% 24% 21% 21% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)

January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults

14. Expected American Support for Border States Joining Canada (1)
Do you think most people in California, Oregon, and Washington would support or oppose California, Oregon, and Washington becoming a part of Canada?

You

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

Most support 10% 10% 9% 17% 11% 9% 3% 8% 12% 11%
Similar shares support

and oppose 19% 20% 18% 21% 23% 17% 17% 17% 17% 28%
Most oppose 44% 47% 41% 33% 39% 49% 54% 45% 45% 44%
Not sure 27% 22% 31% 29% 28% 26% 26% 31% 26% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Most support 10% 11% 11% 13% 9% 13% 12% 6%
Similar shares support

and oppose 19% 20% 21% 24% 25% 18% 18% 16%
Most oppose 44% 48% 47% 40% 38% 44% 47% 45%
Not sure 27% 21% 22% 23% 28% 25% 22% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
15A. Effect of U.S. States Joining Canada — The United States

In the long run, would California, Oregon, and Washington becoming a part of Canada be good or bad for. .. ?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Good 14% 16% 12% 19% 19% 11% 9% 13% 15% 16%
Bad 41% 46% 37% 33% 36% 44% 50% 42% 41% 40%
Neither good nor bad 23% 22% 25% 25% 22% 24% 21% 21% 25% 27%
Not sure 21% 16% 26% 23% 23% 20% 19% 24% 19% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Good 14% 15% 16% 12% 14% 13% 15% 12%
Bad 41% 49% 41% 44% 3% 51% 44% 36%
Neither good nor bad 23% 20% 27% 21% 27% 18% 22% 27%
Not sure 21% 16% 15% 22% 22% 17% 19% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)

24



YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
15B. Effect of U.S. States Joining Canada — Canada
In the long run, would California, Oregon, and Washington becoming a part of Canada be good or bad for. .. ?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Good 27% 33% 21% 31% 31% 25% 21% 24% 27% 32%
Bad 30% 29% 31% 23% 27% 31% 39% 30% 31% 29%
Neither good nor bad 23% 24% 22% 23% 20% 26% 22% 23% 25% 24%
Not sure 20% 14% 26% 23% 23% 19% 17% 23% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
Good 27% 35% 25% 34% 25% 34% 29% 20%
Bad 30% 28% 38% 19% 29% 29% 31% 30%
Neither good nor bad 23% 21% 24% 25% 27% 22% 22% 23%
Not sure 20% 15% 13% 22% 19% 15% 19% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
15C. Effect of U.S. States Joining Canada — California, Oregon, and Washington
In the long run, would California, Oregon, and Washington becoming a part of Canada be good or bad for. .. ?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Good 26% 31% 22% 25% 26% 28% 23% 23% 26% 33%
Bad 27% 28% 26% 27% 25% 26% 32% 30% 28% 24%
Neither good nor bad 23% 24% 23% 22% 24% 23% 25% 20% 24% 27%
Not sure 23% 17% 29% 27% 25% 22% 20% 27% 22% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
Good 26% 32% 26% 34% 28% 30% 29% 18%
Bad 27% 29% 32% 17% 26% 28% 28% 28%
Neither good nor bad 23% 22% 24% 23% 24% 24% 21% 26%
Not sure 23% 18% 18% 27% 22% 18% 22% 28%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
16A. Comparisons of U.S. and Canada — Is more of a global superpower
Thinking about the differences between the United States and Canada, which country do you think. ..
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
The United States 69% 80% 58% 50% 75% 73% 72% 61% 69% 81%
Canada 11% 9% 14% 23% 9% 8% 8% 12% 14% 9%
No difference 8% 5% 12% 9% 6% 8% 11% 12% % 5%
Not sure 11% 6% 17% 17% 9% 11% 9% 15% 10% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

The United States 69% 70% 76% 71% 68% 68% 70% 66%
Canada 11% 15% 11% 12% 12% 15% 11% 10%
No difference 8% 6% 7% 9% 7% 6% 10% 9%
Not sure 11% 8% 6% 8% 14% 11% 9% 15%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
16B. Comparisons of U.S. and Canada — Has a stronger economy

Thinking about the differences between the United States and Canada, which country do you think. ..

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
The United States 53% 63% 44% 54% 63% 53% 41% 44% 55% 66%
Canada 18% 16% 19% 17% 15% 16% 26% 20% 18% 14%
No difference 13% 10% 16% 13% 8% 14% 14% 17% 12% 9%
Not sure 16% 12% 21% 15% 14% 17% 18% 19% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

The United States 53% 43% 64% 51% 51% 51% 58% 50%
Canada 18% 25% 14% 19% 18% 25% 15% 16%
No difference 13% 17% 10% 9% 15% 12% 10% 17%
Not sure 16% 16% 11% 21% 16% 13% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
16C. Comparisons of U.S. and Canada — Is more politically polarized
Thinking about the differences between the United States and Canada, which country do you think. ..
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
The United States 49% 57% 42% 43% 50% 52% 50% 46% 47% 63%
Canada 17% 17% 17% 18% 18% 13% 21% 15% 21% 13%
No difference 14% 15% 13% 10% 14% 17% 10% 16% 13% 13%
Not sure 20% 11% 29% 28% 18% 18% 18% 24% 19% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
The United States 49% 61% 50% 52% 42% 53% 52% 50%
Canada 17% 18% 19% 17% 13% 21% 17% 16%
No difference 14% 7% 14% 14% 21% 13% 13% 12%
Not sure 20% 13% 17% 17% 24% 13% 18% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
16D. Comparisons of U.S. and Canada — Is more diverse

Thinking about the differences between the United States and Canada, which country do you think. ..

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
The United States 17% 18% 15% 18% 23% 16% 10% 15% 16% 21%
Canada 55% 56% 54% 54% 50% 55% 64% 51% 56% 59%
No difference 16% 15% 16% 10% 17% 17% 18% 17% 16% 12%
Not sure 13% 10% 14% 18% 11% 13% 8% 17% 11% 8%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

The United States 17% 11% 22% 11% 16% 20% 14% 21%
Canada 55% 69% 53% 66% 50% 54% 63% 43%
No difference 16% 13% 15% 17% 18% 16% 13% 19%
Not sure 13% 7% 10% 7% 15% 10% 9% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
16E. Comparisons of U.S. and Canada — Is more democratic

Thinking about the differences between the United States and Canada, which country do you think. ..

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
The United States 16% 18% 14% 23% 18% 15% 9% 13% 17% 21%
Canada 53% 55% 52% 44% 47% 54% 69% 50% 55% 56%
No difference 14% 16% 12% 9% 16% 18% 10% 15% 13% 12%
Not sure 17% 11% 23% 24% 19% 14% 12% 22% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

The United States 16% 10% 25% 6% 20% 13% 18% 11%
Canada 53% 2% 40% 75% 45% 53% 53% 58%
No difference 14% % 21% 9% 16% 17% 14% 12%
Not sure 17% 11% 14% 10% 19% 17% 15% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
16F. Comparisons of U.S. and Canada — Has a better political system

Thinking about the differences between the United States and Canada, which country do you think. ..

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
The United States 14% 17% 12% 18% 20% 13% 7% 14% 15% 16%
Canada 55% 56% 54% 50% 47% 55% 70% 52% 55% 59%
No difference 16% 16% 17% 17% 17% 17% 12% 16% 15% 16%
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 15% 16% 15% 10% 17% 14% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

The United States 14% 6% 27% 6% 22% 13% 14% 9%
Canada 55% 76% 43% 67% 45% 58% 55% 61%
No difference 16% 10% 19% 14% 16% 19% 16% 15%
Not sure 14% 8% 11% 13% 16% 9% 15% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
16G. Comparisons of U.S. and Canada — Has a more interesting culture

Thinking about the differences between the United States and Canada, which country do you think. ..

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
The United States 14% 19% 10% 15% 23% 13% 5% 12% 14% 19%
Canada 55% 54% 56% 52% 46% 5% 67% 56% 59% 53%
No difference 20% 19% 21% 20% 20% 20% 20% 17% 19% 22%
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 13% 12% 10% 8% 15% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

The United States 14% 9% 21% 10% 18% 12% 15% 10%
Canada 55% 71% 50% 64% 46% 58% 55% 60%
No difference 20% 14% 21% 17% 23% 21% 21% 16%
Not sure 11% 7% 8% 9% 12% 9% 9% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
16H. Comparisons of U.S. and Canada — Has a better educational system

Thinking about the differences between the United States and Canada, which country do you think. ..

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
The United States 10% 12% 8% 16% 12% 8% 3% % 11% 12%
Canada 65% 67% 64% 58% 58% 68% 7% 65% 63% 69%
No difference 12% 12% 12% 9% 17% 12% 10% 12% 12% 12%
Not sure 13% 9% 16% 17% 13% 12% 10% 15% 14% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

The United States 10% 8% 14% 6% 9% 11% 9% 12%
Canada 65% 7% 62% 78% 62% 68% 68% 59%
No difference 12% 8% 12% 9% 13% 9% 12% 16%
Not sure 13% 7% 11% 7% 15% 12% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)

34



YouGov Survey: U.S.-Canada Relations (Canada)
January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU

16l. Comparisons of U.S. and Canada — Is a better place to live in

Thinking about the differences between the United States and Canada, which country do you think. ..

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
The United States 9% 13% 5% 10% 15% 9% 1% 5% 11% 13%
Canada 73% 70% 75% 62% 66% 75% 87% 71% 74% 74%
No difference 10% 10% 9% 13% 10% 10% % 13% % 10%
Not sure 8% % 10% 15% 9% % 4% 11% 8% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

The United States 9% 4% 16% 4% 13% 7% 10% 5%
Canada 73% 86% 67% 86% 66% 7% 73% 73%
No difference 10% % 12% 6% 13% 11% 9% 11%
Not sure 8% 4% 6% 4% 8% 5% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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16J. Comparisons of U.S. and Canada — Has a longer life expectancy

Thinking about the differences between the United States and Canada, which country do you think. ..

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
The United States 8% 8% 8% 14% 8% 6% 4% 8% 6% 8%
Canada 61% 65% 58% 54% 62% 60% 69% 57% 63% 67%
No difference 16% 16% 15% 13% 15% 17% 17% 15% 17% 14%
Not sure 15% 12% 19% 19% 15% 16% 10% 20% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

The United States 8% 4% 10% 6% 11% 6% 8% 7%
Canada 61% 75% 55% 73% 54% 66% 62% 59%
No difference 16% 12% 22% 10% 17% 11% 17% 16%
Not sure 15% 9% 13% 11% 18% 17% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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17. Support for Greenland Joining the U.S.

Would you support or oppose Greenland becoming a part of the United States?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Strongly support 4% 6% 2% 5% 8% 3% 1% 3% 5% 5%
Somewhat support 8% 9% ™% 12% 10% 5% 5% 8% % 10%
Somewhat oppose 12% 12% 12% 16% 11% 13% 8% 11% 13% 11%
Strongly oppose 45% 51% 40% 33% 35% 50% 63% 45% 44% 51%
Not sure 31% 22% 39% 34% 36% 30% 23% 33% 31% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Strongly support 4% 2% 6% 2% 5% 7% 5% 2%
Somewhat support 8% 5% 11% 4% 8% 7% 9% 4%
Somewhat oppose 12% 10% 13% 14% 14% 12% 12% 13%
Strongly oppose 45% 62% 40% 58% 42% 48% 46% 43%
Not sure 31% 21% 29% 22% 31% 25% 28% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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18. Support for Greenland Joining Canada
Would you support or oppose Greenland becoming a part of Canada?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Strongly support 15% 19% 12% 10% 20% 14% 18% 16% 18% 17%
Somewhat support 23% 25% 20% 22% 24% 23% 23% 20% 23% 26%
Somewhat oppose 11% 13% 9% 16% 9% 11% 8% 11% 10% 13%
Strongly oppose 18% 20% 16% 20% 12% 18% 22% 17% 18% 19%
Not sure 33% 24% 42% 32% 36% 34% 29% 36% 32% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
Strongly support 15% 17% 16% 20% 15% 12% 15% 19%
Somewhat support 23% 24% 23% 29% 21% 25% 22% 22%
Somewhat oppose 11% 9% 13% 10% 12% 12% 14% 6%
Strongly oppose 18% 21% 19% 20% 21% 19% 19% 14%
Not sure 33% 28% 29% 21% 32% 32% 30% 40%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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19. Support for Greenland Becoming Independent

Would you support or oppose Greenland becoming an independent country?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
Strongly support 27% 32% 23% 29% 29% 28% 22% 24% 29% 30%
Somewhat support 25% 27% 23% 22% 21% 26% 31% 27% 24% 26%
Somewhat oppose 5% 6% 5% 8% 6% 4% 5% 4% % 6%
Strongly oppose 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6%
Not sure 36% 28% 44% 34% 39% 36% 37% 38% 34% 31%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

Strongly support 27% 28% 25% 37% 24% 34% 31% 22%
Somewhat support 25% 31% 27% 23% 31% 21% 26% 16%
Somewhat oppose 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 8% 6% 6%
Strongly oppose 6% 6% 8% 4% 5% 5% 6% 9%
Not sure 36% 31% 33% 29% 37% 32% 32% 47%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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20A. Arctic Influence — Russia
How much power do you think the following have in the Arctic region?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
A lot 36% 49% 23% 33% 38% 37% 34% 32% 31% 47%
A little 26% 29% 24% 25% 20% 27% 33% 27% 28% 27%
None at all 9% 8% 11% 9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 11% 8%
Not sure 29% 15% 42% 33% 33% 27% 24% 31% 31% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
A lot 36% 38% 38% 35% 33% 40% 37% 35%
A little 26% 28% 31% 30% 29% 26% 29% 19%
None at all 9% 10% 9% 12% 12% 10% 7% 11%
Not sure 29% 24% 22% 23% 26% 24% 28% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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20B. Arctic Influence — Canada
How much power do you think the following have in the Arctic region?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
A lot 33% 41% 26% 26% 27% 35% 46% 35% 31% 36%
A little 36% 42% 31% 38% 41% 35% 31% 30% 38% 45%
None at all 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 7% 3% 6% 6% 5%
Not sure 25% 12% 37% 29% 27% 23% 20% 29% 25% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
A lot 33% 39% 36% 39% 33% 28% 37% 31%
A little 36% 36% 42% 38% 39% 43% 35% 33%
None at all 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6%
Not sure 25% 19% 17% 19% 22% 24% 23% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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20C. Arctic Influence — The United States

How much power do you think the following have in the Arctic region?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

A lot 29% 38% 21% 30% 30% 31% 25% 29% 27% 34%

A little 35% 39% 30% 29% 32% 35% 43% 33% 36% 40%
None at all 9% 8% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9%
Not sure 27% 15% 39% 31% 30% 25% 23% 30% 28% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

A lot 29% 28% 33% 27% 31% 31% 29% 29%
A little 35% 37% 42% 35% 34% 41% 37% 28%
None at all 9% 12% 6% 15% 10% 5% 9% 10%
Not sure 27% 23% 19% 23% 25% 24% 25% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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20D. Arctic Influence — The United Nations

How much power do you think the following have in the Arctic region?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

A lot 15% 16% 14% 22% 16% 13% 9% 16% 15% 13%

A little 34% 38% 29% 33% 30% 38% 31% 29% 33% 42%
None at all 20% 29% 13% 16% 22% 18% 27% 18% 21% 25%
Not sure 31% 18% 44% 29% 32% 32% 33% 36% 31% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

A lot 15% 18% 14% 15% 14% 14% 14% 16%
A little 34% 40% 33% 37% 33% 41% 35% 26%
None at all 20% 16% 30% 18% 23% 23% 20% 19%
Not sure 31% 26% 24% 30% 30% 23% 30% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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20E. Arctic Influence — China
How much power do you think the following have in the Arctic region?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+
A lot 13% 14% 13% 15% 13% 13% 13% 14% 13% 12%
A little 31% 40% 23% 35% 31% 34% 25% 25% 31% 42%
None at all 24% 28% 20% 16% 23% 25% 31% 24% 24% 25%
Not sure 32% 18% 45% 34% 34% 29% 31% 36% 32% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)
2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec
A lot 13% 14% 12% 8% 12% 16% 12% 16%
A little 31% 30% 38% 32% 36% 34% 34% 23%
None at all 24% 27% 26% 25% 23% 21% 24% 24%
Not sure 32% 28% 24% 35% 30% 28% 30% 37%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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20F. Arctic Influence — The European Union

How much power do you think the following have in the Arctic region?

Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

A lot 12% 14% 11% 19% 12% 11% 9% 12% 13% 10%

A little 38% 44% 32% 37% 39% 39% 36% 34% 34% 51%
None at all 18% 24% 12% 10% 17% 19% 24% 18% 19% 20%
Not sure 32% 18% 45% 35% 31% 30% 31% 35% 34% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

A lot 12% 14% 10% 18% 13% 16% 13% 9%
A little 38% 41% 45% 36% 38% 3% 42% 34%
None at all 18% 20% 22% 17% 20% 19% 16% 20%
Not sure 32% 25% 23% 29% 29% 28% 29% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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21A. Desired Arctic Influence — Canada
Should the following have more or less power in the Arctic region?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

More power 40% 52% 29% 28% 37% 43% 52% 40% 36% 49%
The same amount of

power 28% 28% 28% 24% 25% 32% 30% 26% 33% 27%
Less power 6% 5% 6% 10% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5%
Not sure 26% 15% 36% 38% 33% 21% 14% 27% 26% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

More power 40% 45% 40% 48% 41% 40% 40% 40%
The same amount of

power 28% 32% 34% 29% 29% 34% 28% 25%
Less power 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 8% % 4%
Not sure 26% 18% 21% 19% 27% 17% 25% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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21B. Desired Arctic Influence — The United Nations
Should the following have more or less power in the Arctic region?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

More power 16% 17% 14% 20% 13% 17% 13% 13% 15% 21%
The same amount of

power 31% 35% 27% 29% 28% 31% 38% 30% 35% 32%
Less power 22% 28% 17% 15% 24% 23% 25% 23% 18% 24%
Not sure 31% 20% 42% 37% 35% 29% 24% 33% 32% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

More power 16% 25% 9% 22% 10% 15% 18% 17%
The same amount of

power 31% 32% 39% 35% 30% 39% 32% 26%
Less power 22% 18% 28% 17% 26% 26% 23% 17%
Not sure 31% 26% 25% 26% 33% 20% 27% 39%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
21C. Desired Arctic Influence — The United States
Should the following have more or less power in the Arctic region?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

More power 11% 16% 6% 14% 14% 9% 6% 12% 8% 12%
The same amount of

power 30% 36% 24% 28% 26% 31% 35% 29% 34% 30%
Less power 33% 34% 32% 21% 28% 37% 43% 32% 30% 37%
Not sure 26% 14% 38% 36% 32% 23% 16% 27% 28% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

More power 11% 5% 14% 5% 15% 14% 11% 6%
The same amount of

power 30% 30% 41% 33% 31% 40% 28% 30%
Less power 33% 43% 25% 43% 29% 30% 35% 30%
Not sure 26% 21% 20% 18% 25% 15% 26% 33%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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January 22 - 28, 2025 - 1030 Canadian adults YOU
21D. Desired Arctic Influence — The European Union
Should the following have more or less power in the Arctic region?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

More power 11% 14% % 16% 10% 10% 8% 11% 10% 11%
The same amount of

power 34% 36% 32% 27% 33% 36% 38% 32% 37% 36%
Less power 24% 31% 18% 12% 23% 28% 31% 22% 20% 31%
Not sure 31% 19% 42% 45% 34% 26% 23% 34% 33% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

More power 11% 10% 11% 17% 13% 9% 11% 10%
The same amount of

power 34% 44% 36% 37% 30% 42% 36% 29%
Less power 24% 22% 29% 18% 24% 25% 24% 23%
Not sure 31% 24% 24% 27% 33% 23% 29% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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21E. Desired Arctic Influence — Russia
Should the following have more or less power in the Arctic region?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

More power 5% 5% 4% 12% 4% 3% 1% 6% 3% 5%
The same amount of

power 21% 25% 17% 23% 22% 20% 17% 18% 25% 21%
Less power 49% 56% 42% 27% 41% 55% 67% 49% 45% 56%
Not sure 26% 15% 3% 38% 33% 22% 14% 27% 27% 19%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

More power 5% 2% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4%
The same amount of

power 21% 17% 23% 22% 19% 23% 23% 18%
Less power 49% 62% 51% 56% 47% 57% 48% 44%
Not sure 26% 19% 21% 18% 27% 15% 24% 33%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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21F. Desired Arctic Influence — China
Should the following have more or less power in the Arctic region?
Gender Age Family Income
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ < $50K $50-100K $100K+

More power 3% 3% 3% 7% 4% 2% 0% 3% 2% 5%
The same amount of

power 15% 17% 14% 26% 14% 12% 12% 15% 19% 13%
Less power 55% 65% 45% 28% 50% 63% 73% 54% 53% 63%
Not sure 26% 15% 37% 39% 32% 22% 15% 28% 27% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (465) (565) (148) (266) (396) (220) (345) (310) (258)

2021 vote Region
Total Liberal Conservative NDP Alberta, Manitoba or Saskatchewan British Columbia Ontario Quebec

More power 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3%
The same amount of

power 15% 13% 16% 17% 15% 18% 15% 15%
Less power 55% 64% 60% 58% 56% 61% 57% 49%
Not sure 26% 21% 20% 22% 25% 17% 26% 33%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,030) (270) (217) (151) (177) (111) (410) (265)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

January 22 - 28, 2025
Canadians, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult Canadians.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult Canadians. The sample was weighted according to
gender, age, education, region, and 2021 federal election vote. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2021 Canadian Census.
The weights range from 0.64 to 2.673, with a mean of one and a stan-
dard deviation of 0.257.

1030

=+ 3.2% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

73 questions not reported.

You
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